Assuming the Subscription Rights attaching to the Warrants are fully exercised by the

Subscriber at the initial Subscription Price of HK$0.345 per New Share, an additional amount

of HK$158,700,000 will be raised. The proceeds will be utilised by the Group for its general

working capital and/or to fund its future development. As at the date of this announcement,

the Company does not have any specific development or investment plans.  The Company

will make further announcement when its plan for the use of proceeds is determined.

Fund raising during the past twelve months

There has been no capital fund raised by the Company during the past twelve months from

the date of the Subscription Agreement.

Changes of Shareholding Structure

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,350,475,573 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the Subscription

Rights attaching to the Warrants would be as follows:

 As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the exercise in full of

the Subscription Rights attaching to the

Warrants

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Marvel Bonus (Note) 1,555,000,000 66.16% 1,555,000,000 55.33%

Subscriber - - 460,000,000 16.37%

Public shareholders 795,475,573 33.84% 795,475,573 28.30%

Total 2,350,475,573 100.00% 2,810,475,573 100.00%

Note:

The entire issued share capital of Marvel Bonus is owned as to 50% by Integrated Asset Management (Asia)

Limited and as to the remaining 50% by Shanghai Assets (BVI) Limited which is in turn wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Ting Pang Wan, Raymond, the Chairman of the Company.  Integrated Asset Management (Asia)

Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yam Tak Cheung.

7

Resumption of Trading

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended

with effect from 9:30 am on 11 January 2008 pending the release of this announcement.